

S266001

No. 19-55802

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WALLEN LAWSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:18-cv-00705-AG-JPR
Hon. Andrew J. Guilford

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Patrick Leo McGuigan
plmcguigan@hkm.com
HKM Employment Attorneys LLP
Patrick Leo McGuigan
plmcguigan@hkm.com
HKM Employment Attorneys LLP
600 Stewart Street, Ste. 901
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 838-2504

Bruce C. Fox
bruce.fox@obermayer.com
Andrew J. Horowitz
andrew.horowitz@obermayer.com
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell &
Hippel LLP
BNY Mellon Center, Suite 5240
500 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Tel: (412) 566-1500

*Attorneys for Appellant
Wallen Lawson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Appellee Fails to Address Evidence Undercutting its Contention That it Would Have Made the Same Decision Even in the Absence of Lawson’s Protected Activity, Precluding Summary Judgment 2

The Stark Temporal Proximity of Events in Lawson’s Reporting of Moore, Internal Investigation Findings of Moore’s Fraud and Attempted Cover-up, Followed by Moore’s Placement of Lawson on a PIP 2

Moore’s Formal Warning to Comply with the Law and Stop Inappropriate Scoring of Market Walks Based Upon Whether TMs Were Mis-Tinting 7

Moore’s Continuing Implausible Denials of Wrongdoing and Falsehoods 8

 II. The Heightened Evidentiary Standard for Retaliation Claims Mandated by the California Legislature in Labor Code § 1102.6 is Controlling..... 10

 III. Appellee and the District Court Improperly Parse the Facts 12

 IV. Further Key Issues of Material Fact Appellee Fails to Acknowledge 14

 A. Irregularities in Moore’s Market Walks Raise Factual Issues.. 14

 B. Irregularities in Moore’s Stated Justification for and Administration of the PIP Raise Further Factual Issues 15

 C. Irregularities in Moore’s Manipulation of Lawson’s Territory Raise Further Factual Issues 19

D.	Appellee’s Distortions of the Record Reveal Disputed Facts ..	21
V.	Moore’s Implausible Denial of the Core Misconduct Reported by Lawson in this Case Precludes Summary Judgment.....	23
VI.	Application of the Statutory Standard of Review for California Labor Code Retaliation Claims is a Pure Question of Law Which Precludes Waiver	25
VII.	The Statutory Standard under California Labor Code §1102.6 is Controlling for all Retaliation Claims Asserted under §1102.5	27
A.	The California Legislature Prescribed a Heightened Standard of Review for Retaliation Cases Like This One.....	27
B.	The McDonnell Douglas Burden-Shifting Framework Does Not Displace California Labor Code §1102.6	28
C.	Appellee Misapplies Inapposite Case Law Predating §1102.6	29
CONCLUSION		31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Clackamas County, 341 F.3d 858, 865 (9th Cir. 2003).....6

Canupp v. Children’s Receiving Home, 181 F. Supp. 3d 767, 795 (E.D. Cal. 2016)
.....28

Davis v. Team Electric, 520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008)6

Dawson v. Entek Int’l, 630 F.3d 928, 937 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....29

Ferretti v. Pfizer Inc., No. 11-CV-04486, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4730, at *25
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2013).....30

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410, 424-25 (2006).....17

Hoover v. Switlik Parachute Co., 663 F.2d 964, 967-68 (9th Cir. 1981).....26

James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC, 658 F.3d 1207, 1217 (10th Cir. 2011)
.....29

Lees v. Thermo Electron Corp., Case No. C2-06-984, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
86367, *10, *27 (S.D. Ohio, Sept. 4, 2008)20

Mango v. City of Maywood, CV 11-5641-GW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150929,
*48-50, fn.13 (C.D. Ca. Oct. 5, 2012).....28

Mokler v. County of Orange, 157 Cal. App. 4th 121, 138 (2007)..... 29, 31

Mull for Mull v. Motion Picture Indus. Health Plan, 865 F.3d 1207, 1209 (9th Cir.
2017).....26

Passantino v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Prods., Inc., 212 F.3d 493, 507 (9th
Cir. 2000).....6

Patten v. Grant Joint Union High School District, 134 Cal. App. 4th 1378, 1381
(2005).....29

Peterson v. Highland Music, 140 F.3d 1313, 1321 (9th Cir. 1998)27

Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. v. United States HHS, 946 F.3d 1100, 1111
(9th Cir. 2020)25

Samson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 777 Fed. Appx. 881, 883 (9th Cir. 2019).....6

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....28

Snead v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 237 F.3d 1080, 1091 (9th Cir. 2001).....29

Stegall v. Citadel Broad. Co., 350 F.3d 1061, 1069 (9th Cir. 2003).....6

Taswell v. Regents of University of California, 23 Cal. App. 5th 343, 350-51 (2018).....30

Turnacliﬀ v. Westly, 546 F.3d 1113, 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....27

United States v. Goldberg, No. 87-3162, 1988 U.S. App. LEXIS 22308, *8 (9th Cir. June 13, 1988).....25

WildWest Institute v. Bull, 547 F.3d 1162, 1172-73 (9th Cir. 2008).....27

Yau v. St. Francis Mem’l Hosp., No. 13-cv-02558-DMR, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76606, *46 (N.D.Ca. June 11, 2015).....28

Statutes

California Labor Code § 1102.5 1, 10, 11, 12, 26, 27, 29

California Labor Code § 1102.6 1, 10, 11, 12, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30

Legislative History to § 1102.6, Cal. Stats. 2003 ch 48410

Other Authorities

Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instruction 460430
